‘Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss’ include the movement of the revaluation reserve for debt instruments
at FVTOCI, the impairment of debt instruments at FVTOCI and the hedging reserve for effective cash flow hedges.
These movements can be split into unrealised gains and losses arising during the period and reclassified realised
gains and losses included in profit and losses. The breakdown of these elements is disclosed in the statement of
changes in equity on the next page.

Other comprehensive income is negative per Q2FY18 amounting to EUR -10,724,000. This is mainly explained by
the movement in fair value of debt instruments measured at FVTOCI partially offset by the positive revaluation of
Cash Flow Hedge (CFH) derivatives and equity instruments at FVTOCI.

10 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 1H 2018

Consolidated interim statement of changes in equity (in EUR)

Paid-in
share capital

Share
premiums

Revaluation
reserve of

available-for-
sale financial

assets (IAS 39)

Revaluation
reserve debt
instruments
at fair value

(FVTOCI)
(IFRS 9)

Revaluation
reserve

equity
instruments
at fair value

(IFRS 9)

Cash flow
hedge

reserves

Pension
reserve

Retained
earnings

Net profit
(loss)

Share-
holders’

equity

Minority
interests

Total Equity

Equity 31/12/2016 661,875,400 0 88,993,470 - - -13,979,775 0 914,300,339 190,010,420 1,841,199,853 60,525 1,841,260,378

- 	Capital increase 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 	Net profit (loss) 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 54,056,963 54,056,963 6,816 54,063,779

- 	Dividends 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 	Change in fair value 0 0 -13,465,054 - - 2,029,684 0 0 0 -11,435,370 -15,714 -11,451,084

- 	Change in deferred tax 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 	Other changes 0 0 0 - - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 	Transfer to retained
	 earnings

0 0 0 - - 0 0 190,010,420 -190,010,420 0 0 0

Equity 30/06/2017 661,875,400 0 75,528,416 0 0 -11,950,091 0 1,104,310,759 54,056,963 1,883,821,446 51,626 1,883,873,073

Equity 31/12/2017 715,947,400 0 87,020,883 - - -10,941,067 -1,291,058 1,041,790,008 138,986,274 1,971,512,440 43,643 1,971,556,084

Impact IFRS 9 transition 0 0 -87,020,883 48,805,489 968,315 0 0 -9,118,362 0 -46,365,441 0 -46,365,441

Equity 01/01/2018 715,947,400 0 - 48,805,489 968,315 -10,941,067 -1,291,058 1,032,671,646 138,986,274 1,925,146,998 43,643 1,925,190,643

- 	Capital increase 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 	Net profit (loss) 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 46,044,098 46,044,098 15,659 46,059,757

- 	Dividends 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- 	Fair value movement
	 of investments in equity
	 instruments designated
	 as at FVTOCI 0 0 - 0 143,298 0 0 0 0 143,298 0 143,298

-	Fair value movements
	 of debt instruments
	 at FVTOCI 0 0 - -16,716,267 0 0 0 0 0 -16,716,267 0 -16,716,267

-	Amounts reclassified
	 to profit or loss for debt